Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
30 April 2019
7.00 pm at the
Croygas Sports Club, 48 Mollison Drive, Wallington, SM6 9BY
To all members of the Beddington and Wallington Local Committee:Vice-Chair
Councillor Marian James
Councillors:
Manuel Abellan, Steve Cook, Tim Foster, Sunita Gordon,
Jillian Green, Edward Joyce, Nick Mattey, Jayne McCoy,
Muhammad Sadiq, Mo Saqib and Barry Lewis
Community
Helen Wood, Alcester Court Residents Association
Representatives Sandy Goodwin, Beddington Community Forum and Beddington
(non-voting):
North Neighbourhood Forum
Ann Eade, Carshalton on the Hill Resident Association
Paul Lane, Flight Path Residents' Association, Friends of
Roundshaw Open Space
Alan Carroll, Friends of Beddington Park
Robin Cain, Friends of Roundshaw Open Space
Katharyn Jones, Mellows Residents' Association
Thelma Cranford, Moorlands Residents' Association
Pauline Cook, Onslow Gardens Residents' Association
Keith Knight, Springboard Residents' Association
Colin Wadeson, Woodcote Avenue Road Fund Committee
Jim Simms, Woodcote Green Residents' Association
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.
The council allows and welcomes any recording, photographing or filming of the
proceedings of a council meeting or use of social media by any member of the public,
media or councillor subject to it focusing on, and not disrupting, the meeting. Mobile
devices can interfere with the wireless microphones and induction loop, and if that is the
case the Chair may require that such devices are turned off. In order to facilitate the
recording of meetings, members of the public or media are encouraged to contact
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.
Helen Bailey
Chief Executive
19 April 2019

Local Committee Enquiries to: Claire Smith, Locality Lead Officer, Tel: 020 8770 5937 |
Email: claire.smith@sutton.gov.uk
Committee Services Enquiries to: Committee Services Officer, Tel: 020 8770 4990 | Email:
committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA
1.

Welcome and introductions

2.

Apologies for absence

3.

Declarations of interest

4.

Minutes of the previous meeting

3-8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January
2019.
5.

Beddington Park Enforcement Trial Update
A verbal Update will be given by Mark Dalzell, Head of Parks and Open
Spaces, on the Beddington Park Enforcement Trial.
Indicative time: 5 minutes

6.

Public questions
This item is an opportunity for members of the public to raise points or
questions about local issues that are not already on the agenda.
If you wish to submit a question prior to the meeting, please send it to
localcommittees@sutton.gov.uk at least 5 workings days in advance and we
will endeavour to obtain a written response for the meeting.
Please be aware your question and name will be published in the minutes of
the meeting.
Indicative time: 15 minutes

7.

Update from the Safer Neighbourhood Team
An update on the three ward priorities in the area and community safety
issues.
Indicative time: 15 minutes

8.

Environment Enforcement Policy

9 - 10

Roy Douglas, Lead Officer Environmental Enforcement, to provide the
committee with information on the abandoned vehicle policy.
Indicative time: 15 minutes

9.

Highways updates
Principal Highways Engineer to give an update on highways projects in the
ward areas.
Indicative time: 15 minutes

10.

Neighbourhood grants
The Locality Lead Officer to give a presentation on any new applications for
neighbourhood grant consideration.
Indicative time: 30 minutes

11.

Area improvement and public realm programme

11 - 32

The Locality Lead Officer to present a report to the Committee outlining new
public realm schemes for approval and updating on the progress of current
schemes.
Indicative time: 10 minutes
12.

Recommendations tracker

33 - 36

The recommendations tracker allows committee members to monitor
responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or requests
for further actions. This is updated following each committee meeting. Once an
item is completed it will be removed from the tracker.
Indicative time: 5 minutes
13.

Any urgent business
To consider any items which, in the view of the Chair, should be dealt with as a
matter of urgency because of special circumstances (in accordance with
S100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

14.

Date of next meeting
The next meeting of the local committee will take place on 11 June 2019 at a
venue to be confirmed.
Parking Statement
For information only – update on the Parking Consultation.

37 - 38

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Annex

Reminder – Declaration of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they should
declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at this
meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’ Interests or
to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this meeting that you have
such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at this
meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that interest at this
meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held whilst
that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at this
meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on the matter.
However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the relevant
facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of
the public interest then you should declare the interest and withdraw from the room or
chamber where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct and
Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you should seek
advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an interest you
should always declare it.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
22 January 2019
BEDDINGTON AND WALLINGTON LOCAL COMMITTEE
22 January 2019 at 7.00 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillors Marian James, Manuel Abellan, Steve Cook, Tim Foster,
Sunita Gordon, Jillian Green, Edward Joyce, Nick Mattey,
Jayne McCoy, Muhammad Sadiq and Mo Saqib

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Joyce Melican

30. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Vice Chair - Councillor Marian James, acting as Chair, welcomed all those present.

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Joyce Melican. Apologies
for lateness were received from Councillor Manuel Abellan (who arrived at 19:56 during the
Safer Neighbourhood Team update).

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made.

33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2018 were agreed and
signed as an accurate record subject to the following amendment:
that Minute 22 refer to a crossing not on Crispin Crescent, but the Beddington Lane junction
with Derry Road.

34. THE SUTTON FAIRNESS COMMISSION
Alison Navarro (CEO - Community Action Sutton) presented the Sutton Fairness
Commission.
Following the presentation, discussion ensued as to:





The effect of social media on young people, both nationally and locally.
Engagement from schools within the borough on issues related to children and
young people.
The Safeguarding Children Board and their work with young ambassadors.
The views of young people on police interaction.

35. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

1

Agenda Item 4

Page 4
Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
22 January 2019

The Chair referred to the public questions and the answers provided that had been
published as an addendum to the agenda and had been sent to the resident concerned who
was not present.
Asking on behalf of local residents, Councillor Nick Mattey posed a question, relating to
complaints he had received, on ‘the smell’ of the local landfill and associated seagull
population.
Councillor Nick Mattey raised a second question on behalf of residents with regards to
Richmond Road. It was commented that signs preventing parking on the pavement had
been removed, yet enforcement had followed once residents parked there. An explanation
was requested to follow the meeting.
Local resident Pat Bridgeman had previously complained about pavements in Gordon Road
but had not received a final response. Kevin Williams, Senior Professional Engineer,
committed to follow up as to the outcome.
It was confirmed that written responses would be provided with regards to any unanswered
questions, following the meeting.

36. UPDATE FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM
P.S. Sergeant Kieron O’Brien gave a brief introduction and update as regards to the police
Basic Command Unit - which was announced to ‘go-live’ on 6 February - with a senior
management team now in place.
Ward updates included:


Beddington South - New Designated Ward Officer to begin shortly. Priorities include
theft from motor vehicles, anti-social behaviour, traffic and drug issues. Community
concerns include mopeds on Roundshaw and a meeting was mentioned to take
place the next day on this subject. Finally, it was confirmed an arrest had been made
with relation to a stabbing.



Beddington North - Updates included drugs operations, Beddington Lane HGV
restrictions, sponsorship from the Beddington Business Improvement District,
work
[...]
wn Road and Heathdene Road which is in Wallington South.
RESOLVED: that
1. Progress on the Public Realm projects listed in Appendix A, Section 2 of the report
be noted.
2. £20,543 from 2019/20 Public Realm Capital converted to Revenue funding for the
annual hanging baskets scheme be earmarked across all ward areas.

4

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
22 January 2019
3. £29,151 be agreed to recycle funds as listed under Appendix A, section 6.
4. £5,000 be allocated from Public Realm Capital to install gates in the alleyway
between the shops on Ross Parade and extinguish the right of way.

40. HIGHWAYS UPDATES
Kevin Williams, Senior Professional Engineer, provided a brief highways update on the local
committee area. This included upcoming consultations and HGV restrictions, as well as
ongoing discussions with Ward Councillors in relation to specific issues.
A local resident raised a suggested improvement with regards to Woodcote Road and the
narrow pavement near Wallington Girls School, which causes issue to wheelchair and
mobility scooter users. The Engineer committed to look at this and invited another resident
to contact him with their similar concern over a dropped kerb on Plough Lane.

41. RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
The item was taken as read.

42. ANY URGENT ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIR
No urgent business was raised.

Appendix: Admiral Nurse Information

The meeting ended at 9.27 pm

Chair:
Date:

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

Agenda Item 8

How to Report an abandoned vehicle to Sutton Council
To report an untaxed vehicle on a public road, you'll need to give:
1. the date the tax was due
2. the vehicle's make, model, registration number (shown on the number plate)
and colour
3. the street where the vehicle is (or nearest street)
4. your contact details in case we have difficulty locating the vehicle
Report it here: www.sutton.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 11

Report to:
Report title:

Agenda Item 11

Beddington and Wallington
Date: 30 April 2019
Local Committee
Area Improvements and Public Realm Programme

Report from:

Matt Clubb, Assistant Director, Environment and Community Safety

Ward/Areas affected:

Beddington North, Beddington South, Wallington North and Wallington
South
Councillor Marian James

Vice Chair of
Committee/Lead Member:
Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):
Corporate Plan Priorities:

Open/Exempt:
Signed:

Claire Smith, Locality Lead Officer, 0208 770 5937
●
●
●
●
●

Being active
Making informed choices
Living well independently
Keeping people safe
Smarter ways of working

Open
Date:

12 April 2019

1.

Summary

1.1

This report contains information on Public Realm spending since 22 January 2019,
details any new requests for Public Realm funding and confirms available budgets for
2019/20.

2.

Recommendations
The Beddington and Wallington Local Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Approve £1,500 from Public Realm Capital to install an information board in Beddington
Park.

2.2

Approve £1,650 from Public Realm Capital to install two benches on Roundshaw
Downs.

2.3

Approve £11,481 from Public Realm Capital to install 4 pieces of new play equipment
in Roundshaw Park.

2.4

Note the progress of Public Realm projects as set out in appendix A, Section 2.

Agenda Item 11

Page 12

3.

Background

3.1

This Committee has been allocated Public Realm funding to invest in area
improvements.

3.2

The work of the Local Committees, including their management of the Public Realm
budget, plays a pivotal role in the development of Sutton Council’s localism agenda
and makes a significant contribution to resident engagement in locality decision
making.

3.3

The approved schemes have a positive effect on the local area by promoting
community activity and improving shared spaces that everyone can enjoy.

4.

Issues
Schemes for Consideration of Funding

4.1

Appendix A, Section 1 shows Public Realm schemes for consideration by the
commi
[...]
Allocation for 2019/20

47,211

22,218

10,000

79,429

Budget for the year 2019/20

76,764

22,218

11,233

110,215

Previously allocated to projects in 2019/20

-53,980

0

0

-53,980

Schemes proposed (Appendix A, Section 1)

-14,631

0

0

-14,631

8,153

22,218

11,233

41,604

Balance to be allocated in 2019/20

Page 31

Balance from 2018/19– Brought Forward (subject to agreement
by S&R )

Agenda Item 11

This page is intentionally left blank

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
30 April 2019
Recommendation Tracker

Author and Contact Phone Number
Claire Smith, Locality Lead Officer, 0208 770 5937
Vice Chair of the Committee
Councillor Marian James

Page 33

The recommendation tracker allows Committee Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or
requests for further action. The tracker is updated following each Committee. Once an action has been completed and reported to the
Committee, it will be removed from the tracker.

Agenda Item 12

Recommendation/Action

Responsible
Officer or
Member

Response / Outcome

Next
Progress
Check

22.01.19

7 - Public
Question
Time

Councillor Nick Mattey
posed a question, relating to
the smell of the landfill site
and a rise in the seagull
population.

Claire Smith
Locality Lead
Officer

A response has been sent to Councillor Mattey
directly from Viridor.

30.04.19

22.01.19

7 - Public
Question
Time

Councillor Nick Mattey
raised a second question on
behalf of residents with
regards to Richmond Road.
It was commented that signs
preventing parking on the
pavement had been
removed, yet enforcement
had followed once residents
parked there. An
explanation was requested
to follow the meeting.

Kevin Williams
Senior
Professional
Engineer

An email response has been sent to Councillor
Mattey a summary is below:

30.04.19

Local resident Pat
Bridgeman had previously
complained about
pavements in Gordon Road
but had not received a final
response.

Kevin Williams
Senior
Professional
Engine

Minutes of the meeting

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
30 April 2019
BEDDINGTON AND WALLINGTON LOCAL COMMITTEE
30 April 2019 at 7.00 pm
MEMBERS:

Councillors Manuel Abellan, Steve Cook, Tim Foster, Sunita Gordon,
Jillian Green, Edward Joyce, Nick Mattey, Jayne McCoy,
Muhammad Sadiq, Mo Saqib and Barry Lewis

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Marian James

43. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Clerk informed the Committee that the vice chair was unavailable, opened the meeting
and asked Councillors to nominate a Chair for the duration of the meeting.
Councillor Jayne McCoy proposed Councillor Sunita Gordon as Chair, this was seconded by
Councillor Muhmmad Sadiq.
RESOLVED:
that Councillor Sunita Gordon act as Chair for the duration of the meeting.
The Chair welcomed attendees, in particular Councillor Barry Lewis newly elected Councillor
for the Wallington North ward to his first meeting of the Beddington and Wallington Local
Committee.
The Chair informed the meeting that Joyce Melican thanked the Flightpath Residents
Association for sending her the drawings of the planned sculpture and she looked forward to
seeing the photographs when it is in place.

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marian James.

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

46. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 be agreed as an
accurate record.

47. BEDDINGTON PARK ENFORCEMENT TRIAL UPDATE
1

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
30 April 2019
Mark Dalzell, Head of Parks and Open Spaces provided a verbal update.
The Chair read a statement provided by Councillor Marian James which explained that
Councillors had listened to the views and feedback from residents and had recommended
that the BBQs be removed from Beddington park. Councillor James passed thanks to Sylvia
Beavis for the way she had engaged the community and positive contribution she had made
to the issue.
The Head of Parks and Open Spaces read the statement:
‘I can confirm that following the further consultation meetings held with stakeholders, as
agreed at the previous local committee meeting, that ward councillors' view is that the BBQs
should be removed on the basis of concerns about litter, anti social behaviour and smoke
pollution, which is a decision that Officers have delegated authority to take in terms of the
formal decision.
On the parking and charging for parking issue, we will carry out the small group discussion
this evening to gather views, but that will need to go to Environment and Neighbourhood
Committee for decision as it concerns fees and charges.’
The Head of Parks and Open Spaces reported that all options and suggestions from the
discussions held this evening at the Committee would be reviewed and considered.
Members asked if there would be parking charges at all of the boroughs 13 parks,
suggesting it is not appropriate that Beddington Park is the only park with a charge for
parking. It was added that if other parks had charges this would create additional income
which could be used to support enforcement. The Head of Parks and Open Spaces
explained there is not parking available at all of the boroughs parks and parking is a
particular concern at Beddington park as it has become dangerous.
The BBQs at Roundshaw park will not be removed at the moment, there had not been a
request to remove them, and no issues have been raised.
The Assistant Director, Assistant Director, Customers, Commissioning and Governance
explained that the petition submitted to the Council on the issue of BBQs and parking at
Beddington Park would be reviewed and that if Officers are able to take the action outlined
in the prayer, the lead petitioner would be written to with this information. If a decision is
needed about a part of the petition, that part of the petition could be presented to the
Environment and Neighbourhood Committee on 20 June.

48. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
Residents and Members at the meeting were invited to ask questions.
A resident explained that due to parking in the area around Bandon House, Redford Avenue
carers are experiencing problems getting in and out. Kevin Williams, Senior Engineer
committed to visiting the site to review the issues.
Members asked about the Forresters Drive/Sandy Lane junction, and proposals which aim
to make the junction safer. The Senior Engineer informed the attendees that consultation
letters would be sent to local residents in early May which include proposals to address

2

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
30 April 2019
issues in the area. There is an upcoming project funded by 2019/20 allocation of monies to
review the whole of the corridor.
Other areas of enforcements were discussed including use of drones in parks, fishing, litter
and abuse to residents at Elm pond, London Road, the Head of Parks and Open Spaces
agreed to investigate, but explained that some of these issues are matters for the Police.
The Head of Parks and Open Spaces agreed that consideration can be given to putting a
fence around the duck pond to reduce dogs using the pond.
Councillor Manuel Abellan joined the meeting at 7.45pm.
In discussion the Senior Engineer agreed that he would visit Church Lane, Beddington (over
the upcoming bank holiday) to gather evidence about parking issues and report it as early
findings to the upcoming parking consultation which is due to start in this Local
Committee area.
A resident informed the meeting that she had handed a petition to the Council today
regarding ‘Climate Change Emergency’ and asked what the Council are able to do.
Councillor Abellan explained the Council’s Environment Strategy had been published and he
was speaking to officers and key stakeholders about this issue.
Discussion took place regarding consideration that a cycleway be included through
Beddington Park to Hackbridge station. Members explained that this would need to be
reviewed against the necessary criteria but asked that the resident contact the ward
Councillor about the suggestion.

49. UPDATE FROM THE SAFER NEIGHBOURHOOD TEAM
PC Steven Routledge provided a verbal update on the ward priorities.
The PC explained the difficulty for the police carrying out enforcement of mopeds users on
Roundshaw Downs if the mopeds do not have VPNs. He added that the police had been in
discussion with the Council about methods of restricting access for mopeds to the area.
A resident asked if the police were aware of vehicle noise and music on Sunday evening.
The PC suggested the vehicle noise may have been from the Asda car park which is private
land, the police have attended the location. The PC will look into the issue of the music
reported.
Attendees and Members discussed the numbers of dogs which can be walked at one time
by one person.
The PC informed the Committee that the Police station next to Sainsburys in Wallington will
be closed from 17 May and the Officers will move to Sutton Police station.

3

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
30 April 2019

50. ENVIRONMENT ENFORCEMENT POLICY
The report was provided to the Committee for information.

51. HIGHWAYS UPDATES
Kevin Williams, Senior Engineer provided a verbal update.
A resident informed the Senior Engineer that a cycle way sign post in Onslow Gardens
appears to be pointing in the wrong direction. The Senior Engineer agreed to look into this,
and also mentioned that a cycle crossing of Stafford Road is due to be installed near the
Onslow Gardens junction which will connect Beddington, to the Town Centre and the
station.
In discussion Members asked when the recently installed APVR cameras in Beddington
Lane will be operational as part of the HGV enforcement, the Senior Engineer explained that
work is being carried out with the businesses in the area before a statement could be
provided.

52. NEIGHBOURHOOD GRANTS
Claire Smith, Locality Lead Officer presented the report.
A representative from the Roundshaw Foodbank provided a presentation, explaining the
work of the group and how it had used money provided through a Neighbourhood Grant. It
was reported that 430 adults and children had made use of the Foodback in the last 2
months, although recognising that this a great achievement by the group, it raised the
concern about the number of residents who had required the service.
A representative from,Head2head theatre provided a presentation, explaining the work of
the group and how it had used money provided through a Neighbourhood Grant.

53. AREA IMPROVEMENT AND PUBLIC REALM PROGRAMME
Claire Smith, Locality Lead Officer presented the report.
There were further questions from Members of the Committee.
RESOLVED: that
1. £1,500 from Public Realm Capital to install an information board in Beddington Park
be approved

2. £1,650 from Public Realm Capital to install two benches on Roundshaw Downs be
approved.

3. £11,481 from Public Realm Capital to install 4 pieces of new play equipment in
Roundshaw Park be approved.

4. The progress of Public Realm projects as set out in appendix A, Section 2 be noted.

4

Beddington and Wallington Local Committee
30 April 2019

54. RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
The report was available in the agenda pack for information.

55. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

56. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next meeting will take place on 11 June at 7pm at Holy Trinity Church, Maldon Road,
Wallington.

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

